

No. 09-14107-BB

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

RENATO CAPPUCCHETTI, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DIRECTV, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of Georgia, Atlanta Division, No. 1:09-cv-00627-CAP,  
Hon. Charles A. Pannell, Jr., United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CTIA—THE WIRELESS  
ASSOCIATION<sup>®</sup> AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Amar D. Sarwal  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Michael F. Altschul  
CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION<sup>®</sup>  
1400 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 785-0081

Archis A. Parasharami  
Kevin Ranlett  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

Donald M. Falk  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real, Suite 300  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 331-2000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
RULE 35.5 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING REHEARING EN BANC .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION MISREADS THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT AND CREATES INTRA- AND INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICTS. ....	4
II. REHEARING IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL DECISION WOULD UNSETTLE MANY PENDING AND RESOLVED CLASS ACTIONS AND LEAD TO A FLOOD OF ABUSIVE AND DUPLICATIVE LITIGATION IN STATE COURTS. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Hoffman v. BancBoston Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. CV 91-1880 (Ala. Cir. Ct., Mobile Cty.) .....	10
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	14
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	12
<i>Miedema v. Maytag Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Williams v. Brooks</i> , 996 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	5, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....	5, 6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(5) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(7) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(8) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(10) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11) .....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	7
The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, PUB. L. NO. 109-2, 119 STAT. 4 (Feb. 18, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	12
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
151 CONG. REC. E136 (daily ed. Feb. 2, 2005).....	8
Jessie K. Kamens, <i>Breaking Appellate Ranks, Eleventh Circuit Requires \$75,000 Amount in Controversy</i> , BNA Class Action Litigation Report, <a href="http://news.bna.com/clsn/CLSNWB/split_display.adp?fedfid=17619116&amp;vname=clasnotallissues&amp;fn=17619116&amp;jd=a0c3x0w3f9&amp;split=0">http://news.bna.com/clsn/CLSNWB/split_display.adp?fedfid= 17619116&amp;vname=clasnotallissues&amp;fn=17619116&amp;jd=a0c3x0w3f9 &amp;split=0</a> (last visited Aug. 17, 2010) .....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, <i>Under Cloak of Settlement</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 1051 (1996) .....	10
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 on the Federal Courts</i> , Federal Judicial Center, Apr. 2008, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAndPolicies/rules/Fourth%20Interim%20Report%20Class%20Action.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAndPolicies/rules/ Fourth%20Interim%20Report%20Class%20Action.pdf</a> .....	11
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Courts Should Decide Interstate Class Ac- tions: A Call for Federal Class Action Diversity Jurisdiction Reform</i> , 37 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 483 (2000) .....	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS (1982).....	13
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	8, 9, 10
McGlinchey Stafford, <i>Seismic Alert: 11th Circuit Upends Existing Landscape of CAFA Subject Matter Jurisdiction</i> , CAFA Law Blog, July 22, 2010, <a href="http://www.cafalawblog.com/-case-summaries-seismic-alert-11th-circuit-upends-existing-landscape-of-cafa-subject-matter-jurisdiction.html">http://www.cafalawblog.com/-case-summaries-seismic-alert- 11th-circuit-upends-existing-landscape-of-cafa-subject-matter- jurisdiction.html</a> .....	4
Adam Steinman, <i>Commentary on Recent CAFA Decision (Cappuccitti v. DirecTV)</i> , Civil Procedure & Federal Courts Blog, July 26, 2010, <a href="http://lawprofessors.typepad.com/civpro/2010/07/commentary-on-recent-cafa-decision-cappuccitti-v-directv.html">http:// lawprofessors.typepad.com/civpro/2010/07/commentary-on-recent-cafa- decision-cappuccitti-v-directv.html</a> .....	4
11 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT <i>ET AL.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. Supp. 2010).....	12
14AA CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT <i>ET AL.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. Supp. 2010).....	5
